RESOLUTION NO. 80-30

WHEREAS, the franchisee under the City of Conway Wrecker Franchise desires to assign his rights and responsibilities under said Wrecker Franchise to another person, and

WHEREAS, the city council has no objection to this transferance of the Wrecker Franchise with the provision that the new franchisee shall perform all obligations called for in the franchise.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; that the mayor and the city clerk are hereby authorized to execute a consent by the City of Conway to the assignment of the Wrecker Franchise now in effect which commenced on May 1, 1980, and expires on April 30, 1981.

PASSED this 23rd day of September, 1980.

APPROVED: Man ght It, Mayor

ATTEST: <u>June Junn</u> Doris Nunn, City Clerk